handheld Germin-18 Global Positioning System (GPS), the geographic coordinates of the area lies between 
Latitude 50 9’ 06’’ and 6012’N of the Equator and Longitude 8 0 05’ 80’’ and 9011’60’’ E of the Accra meridian. It 
has an estimated combine population of about one million, one hundred and forty-eight thousand, nine hundred 
and ninety-nine persons (1,148,999) (Google 2023 Population projection) and a land mass of about 8116 Km2.  

The zone is located within the tropical rainforest, with abundant forest species and other natural resources 
between Boki and Yakurr Local Government Areas. This is also where the Okwangwo division of the Cross River

[...]

selection of 40% wards from the three LGAs selected (11 wards). This was followed by the selection of 10% of 
the communities listed in each Ward. After the selection of communities, 3% sample was selected from the total 
number of people on the community register. Total samples of three hundred and fifteen (315) respondents were 
selected for the administration of the instrument. 

Two sets of data were collected for the study, firstly, primary data using structured questionnaire titled: Climate 
Variability and Forest Resources Abundance and Availability in the Central Agro-ecological Zone Questionnaire